

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10557/2024

Jujhar Constuructions And Travels (P) Ltd.

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Dr. Abhinav Sharma with Mr.Rahul Sharma Mr.Akshay Verma
For Respondent(s)	:	None present

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

27/08/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners are the transport companies. It is submitted that in spite of having valid transport certificate & pollution certificate, while travelling from the State of Rajasthan to another state, for no reason and without carrying out adequate transport, heavy fines are levied upon the petitioners. It is also submitted that under the compulsion, the said prices are deposited, which are not warranted in law.

This Court finds that in spite of service upon the respondents, learned Additional Advocate General has not appeared to argue the case and learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that an amount of Rs.30 crore is involved.

In the interest of justice, this Court grants last opportunity to learned counsel for the respondents to argue the case.



[CW-10557/2024]

Let this case be listed on 03rd September, 2025 in the supplementary cause list.

This Court also directs that on the next date of hearing, a responsible officer of the respondent Department(s) shall remain present in the Court, or appear via VC to apprise the Court with appropriate circulars and position of law.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

Preeti Asopa /110