

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10557/2024

Jujhar Constructions And Travels (P) Ltd.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Dr. Abhinav Sharma with Mr. Rahul Sharma Mr. Akshay Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Devesh Yadav Mr. Jitendra Singh for Mr. S. S. Naruka, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN
Order

10/09/2025

Learned counsel for the respondent-State has submitted that present petition is not maintainable on account of the fact that the petitioners have opted for compounding and once an option qua compounding is opted, litigation comes to halt. It is also submitted that on account of the said compromise/settlement, present petition is not tenable.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has opposed the contention made by the counsel for the respondents and has submitted that under pressure and influence, petitioners have opted for settlement otherwise petitioners are losing their livelihood and it is a constant practice therefore, cause of action has arisen and present petition is tenable.

List the matter for final disposal on 25.09.2025.

(SAMEER JAIN),J